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Abstract

A Citation analysis on 8289 citations cited in 59 LIS doctoral theses submitted to
Kuvempu University (15 theses) and University of Mysore (44 theses) has been carried out to
know the citation pattern. The data was collected using Shodhganga e-theses database. The study
found that a total of 6883 journal citations were cited in 59 theses. The journal ‘Scientometrics’
has been cited 651 times and stands first in the rank list of journals. Annals of Library and
Information Studies which is an Indian LIS journal stands in the third position in the rank list
with 130 citations. The Bradford’s law of scattering is not applicable for this study. The rank list
of country-wise journals showed that journals published from USA have highly cited followed by
journals published from UK and India.
Keywords: Citation analysis, Bradford’s Law, Shodhganga, Kuvempu University, University of
Mysore

1. Introduction

The scientific information is communicated via periodicals, conference proceedings,
patents, research reports and so on. Among the different medium of communication, journals are
the predominant medium of scholarly communication. The scientific community consider
journals as the most preferable source to publish nascent research results(Maurseth&Verspagen,
2002; Kushkowski, 2003; Dharani Kumar et al., 2014). At the same time, majority of researchers
cite journals in their research works.

A citation analysis of scholarly work shall be carried out to know the trend in citations to
journals. Citation Analysis is the examination of the frequency patterns and graphs of citations in
scholarly works. Citation is the best available indicator of the use of the previous work. The
citation analysis reveals the relationship existing between authors, scholarly works, between
fields, or even between countries. A systematic study of citation in a discipline provides a
criterion for measuring the degree of interaction among the researchers (Kumar and Reddy, 2012;
Banateppanavar et al., 2013).Today most of the libraries are facing problems such as,rising
journal subscription cost, shrinking library budget etc. The limited financial resources have
caused many problems to the librarian so they are forced to look for solutions for collection
development and provide quality document to the user community (Kushkowski, et al.,
2003)That is where citation analysis proves to be one of the most essential and needful Study.
This study is an attempt to know the citation pattern cited in the theses submitted to Kuvempu
University and University of Mysore.

2. Scope of the study

The present study is confined to the analysis of citations cited in fifty nine (59) doctoral
theses in the field of Library and Information Science submitted to Kuvempu University (KU)
and University of Mysore (UoM). As shown in Shodhganga database, Kuvempu University has
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15 theses and University of Mysore has 44 theses. The data collected is confined to 59 theses
available in Shodhganga up to March 2018.

3. Obijectives of the study

The objectives of the study are as follows:
1. To know the number of theses submitted to Kuvempu University and University of
Mysore.
To identify the number of journal citations cited in the theses
To prepare a ranked list of LIS journals.
To verify the results with the Bradford’s law of scattering.
To identify the highly cited Indian LIS journals.
To study the distribution of journals according to the country and citations.

4. Methodology

The present study is confined to the analysis of citations cited in the Ph.D theses accepted
the field of Library and Information Science by Kuvempu University and University of Mysore.
Shodhganga, Indian Theses Repository was the basis for collecting the data for the study.
Shodhganga is a electronic theses database established by a well known library network in India,
i.e. INFLIBNET. The University Grants Commission (UGC) of India has mandated that every
Indian University need to submit an electronic version of theses to Shodhganga database that are
submitted to its departments.

A total of 59 theses submitted to Kuvempu University (14 theses) and University of
Mysore (44 theses) were identified in the Shodhganga database. All 59 theses were considered
and only the “bibliography” section provided in 59 theses were considered in the study.

The PDF files of the Bibliography of all theses (59 theses) were downloaded from
Shodhganga database and saved to local disk. The study has yielded a total of 8289 references of
which 6883 were journal citations. All 6883 journal citations were identified and copied in a
separate file for further analysis. The study created a list of 950 cited journals and the Bradford
Laws of Scattering was applied to the data. Further, “SCR Scientific Journal Rankings —
SCImago” was used to know the country of the cited journals.

oL

5. Analysis and Interpretations

The study covered 59 Theses from Kuvempu University (15 theses) and University of Mysore (44
theses) collected from Shodhaganga, an E-theses database. The data has been analysed and
presented in the form of tables and graphs to facilitate the interpretation in the following sections.

5.1 Number of Theses and References

Number of theses and references are very significant data in this study. The distribution
of number of theses and number of citations are presented in Table-1.
Table-1: Number of Theses and Reference List

Name of the University No. of Theses | umber of | Percentage of
citations Theses
Kuvempu university 15 934 25.42
University of Mysore 44 7355 74.58
Total 59 8289 100.00

Table-1 shows number of theses submitted to the Departments of Library and
Information science at Kuvempu University and University of Mysore. The Shodhganga
database, shown 15 theses for Kuvempu University that consist of 934 citations and 44 theses for
University of Mysore consists 7355 references.



Table 2. Distribution of Total and Journals Citation

Name of the University | Total citations Journal citation Percentage

Kuvempu university 934 664 71.09
University of Mysore 7355 6219 84.55
Total 8289 6883 83.04

Table-2 reveals that of the total 8289 citations, 6883 are journal citations that accounted for
83.04%. It is also clear from the above table that the percentage of journal citations for University
of Mysore is 84.55% while it is 71.09% for the Kuvempu University theses.

Table-3: Year wise distribution theses as shown in Shodhganga

Number of theses
Number of theses .
. submitted to
Year | submitted to Kuvempu | Percentage uni : Percentage
. . niversity of
University
Mysore
1992 - - 2 4.54
1996 1 6.66 - -
2003 1 6.66 1 2.27
2004 1 6.66 1 2.27
2007 3 20.00 3 6.81
2008 3 20.00 2 4.54
2009 1 6.66 2 4.54
2010 2 13.33 4 9.09
2011 1 6.66 3 6.81
2013 2 13.33 2 4.54
2014 - - 7 15.90
2015 - - 12 27.27
2016 - - 5 11.36
Total 15 100.00 44 100.00

Table-3 shows the total number of theses submitted to Kuvempu University as well as
University of Mysore. It is clear from the Table that of the 15 theses submitted to Kuvempu
University, 20% of them were submitted in the years 2007 and 2008 which is the highest
percentage for all years followed by the years 2010 and 2013 (13.33%). As per University of
Mysore is concerned, the highest percentage i.e. 27.27% of theses were submitted in the year
2015 followed by the year 2014 (15.90%).

Table-4: Year wise distribution theses and references of both Universities

SI No. | Years No. of Theses References Percentages

1 1992 2 186 2.24
2 1996 1 88 1.06
3 2003 2 60 0.72
4 2004 2 146 1.76
5 2007 6 1179 14.22
6 2008 3 296 3.57
7 2009 3 335 4.04
8 2010 4 439 5.30
9 2011 5 1097 13.23
10 2012 3 269 3.25
11 2013 4 296 3.57




12 2014 7 1028 12.40
13 2015 12 2195 26.48
14 2016 5 675 8.14
Total 59 8289 100.00

Table-4 shows year-wise distribution of theses and total number of citations both
Kuvempu and University of Mysore. It is clear from the above Table-that the highest percentage
of citation are found in the year 2015 (26.48%) followed by 2007 (14.22%), 2011 (13.23%), and
2014 (12.40%). Very least number of citations are found in the year 2003 (0.72%) and 1996
(1.06%). It is clear that the theses submitted in recent years have more number of citations than
those submitted in early years.

5.2 Style Manuals

An attempt has also been made to know the style manuals followed by the LIS
researchers of the two Universities. The data presented in table-5 shows that there are three
internationally known Style Manuals have been followed by the LIS researchers belonged to
Kuvempu University and University of Mysore.

Table-5: Style Manuals used in theses.

SI.No Style Manuals Theses Percentages
1 APA 52 88.14
2 Chicago 2 3.39
3 MLA 5 8.475
Total 59 100

Table 5 shows the of the 59 theses, 52 (88.14%) followed APA style in references, and 5
(8.47%) followed MLA style manual and 2 theses (3.39%) followed Chicago style manual.
Hence, it is clear that the APA style manuals is the most preferred style manuals among the LIS
researchers belonged to KU and UoM.

5.3 Ranking list of Journals

An attempt has been made to create a rank list of cited journals in descending order of
citation frequency.

Table-6:Ranking list of Journals

> > >~
i = 55 : 5 s : 8 =
r?(l) § Journal name s & S E g £ 3 5
25 95| §| 95 S
o o
1 1 Scientometrics 651 651 | 9.46 9.46 | Hungary
2 2 The Electronic Library 216 867 | 3.14 | 12.60 UmtEd
Kingdom
3 3 Anne_lls of Library and Information 130 997 | 189 | 14.48 | India
Studies
4 |4 | DESIDOC Journal of Library and 122 | 1119 | 1.77 | 16.26 | India
Information Technology
5 5 College and Research Libraries 114 1233 | 1.66 | 17.91 | USA
6 6 The Journal of Academic Librarianship | 112 1345 | 1.63 | 19.54 U_nlted
Kingdom
7 7 Journal o_f Am(_erlcan society for 105 1450 | 153 | 2107 | UsSA
Information science -
8 8 Online Information Review 99 1549 | 1.44 | 22.50 | United




Kingdom

9 9 Library hi tech 97 | 1646 | 141 | 23.91 | United
Kingdom
10 |9 Library Review 97 | 1743 | 141 | 2532 | Ynited
Kingdom
11 |10 | Journal of documentation 94 | 1837|137 26569 | United
' ' Kingdom
12 11 SRELS Journals of Information 82 1919 | 119 2788 | India
Management
13 12 Library Philosophy and Practices 81 2000 | 1.18 | 29.06 | Russia
14 13 Library Trends 79 2079 | 1.15| 30.20 | USA
15 |14 | Aslib Proceedings 77| 2156 | 112 | 3132 | United
Kingdom
16 15 Program: Library and "“Information 76 2932 | 110 | 3243 Uplted
Systems Kingdom
Journal of the American Society for
17 16 Information 75 2307 | 1.09 | 33.52 | USA
Science and Technology
18 17 Library Management 71 2378 | 1.03 34.55 Uf"te‘j
Kingdom
19 17 Library Software Review 71 2449 | 1.03 35.58 | USA
20 18 Information Processing management 68 2517 | 0.99 36.57 | Netherlands
Bulletin of the Medical Library
21 19 L 66 2583 | 0.96 | 37.53 | USA
Association
Library Science with Slant to
22 20 Documentation 65 2648 | 0.94 38.47 | India
n and Information Studies
23 21 IASLIC Bulletin 64 2712 | 0.93 | 39.40 | India
24 22 Journal of Information Sciences 62 2774 | 0.90 40.30 | India
25 |23 | New Library World 58| 2832 | 0.84| 4114 |United
Kingdom
26 |24 | Journal of the Medical Library 56 | 2888 | 0.81 | 41.96 | USA
Association
27 |24 | Serials Review 56 | 2944 | 0.81| 4277 | Unitd
Kingdom
28 |25 | The International Information and 51| 2995|074 | 43.51 | Netherlands
Library Review
29 |26 | Annalsof Library Science and 50 | 3045|073 | 44.24 | India
Documentation
. United
30 27 Information Research 49 3094 | 0.71 44.95 .
Kingdom
31 |27 | Library Hi Tech News 49| 3143 | 071 4566 | United
Kingdom
32 27 The Serials Librarian 49 3192 | 0.71 46.38 | USA
33 |28 | Library Journal 46| 3238 | 067 | 47.04 | Ynited
Kingdom
34 29 Information Today 45 3283 | 0.65 | 47.70 | USA
35 29 Internatlonal Information and Library 45 3328 | 065 | 4835 | USA
Review
36 29 JOL_JrnaI of Library and Information 45 3373 | 065 | 49.00 | china
Sciences
. United
37 30 Collection Management 43 3416 | 0.62 49.63 .
Kingdom
38 30 Herald of Library Science 43 3459 | 0.62 | 50.25 | India




39 30 ILA Bulletin 43 3502 | 0.62 | 50.88 | India
40 30 Library Herald 43 3545 | 0.62 | 51.50 | India
41 31 DLib Magazine 42 3587 | 0.61 | 52.11 | USA
42 31 Library Quarterly 42 3629 | 0.61 | 52.72 | USA
43 32 Computers in Libraries 41 3670 | 0.60 | 53.32 | USA
44 32 Science and Technology Libraries 41 37111 0.60 | 53.92 | USA
45 33 Information Studies 40 3751 | 0.58 | 54.50 | India
46 34 Library and Information Science 38 3789 | 055 | 55.05 Uplted
Research Kingdom
47 34 The Grey Journal 38 3827 | 0.55 | 55.60 | Netherlands
48 35 Current Science 37 3864 | 0.54 | 56.14 | India
Health Information and Libraries
49 36 36 3900 | 0.52 | 56.66 | USA
Journals
50 36 Learned Publishing 36 3936 | 0.52 | 57.18 | USA
51 |37 | Library Collections Acquisitions and 35| 3971 | 051 | 57.69 | Netherlands
Technical Services
. _— United
52 38 Collection Building 34 4005 | 0.49 | 58.19 .
Kingdom
53 |39 | Journalof Librarianship and 33| 4038 | 0.48| 5867 | USA
Information Science
54 |39 | Reference Services Review 33| 4071|048 | s50.5 | United
Kingdom
55 |40 | IFLA Journal 32| 4103 | 0.46 | 59,61 | United
Kingdom
56 40 Libra: Interna_ltlonal J(_)urnal of Libraries 32 4135 | 046 60.08 | Germany
and Information Services
57 41 Information Technology and Libraries 31 4166 | 0.45 60.53 | USA
. United
58 42 Interlending Document supply 30 4196 | 0.44 | 60.96 Kingdom
59 43 Journal of library administration 28 4224 |1 041 | 61.37 UmtEd
Kingdom
60 |43 | MalaysianJournal of Library and 28 | 4252 | 0.41| 61.78 | Malaysian
Information Science
61 43 Science 28 4280 | 0.41 | 62.18 | USA
62 43 The Intﬁan Journal of Technical 28 4308 | 0.41 6259 | India
Education
63 44 Electronic Library & Information 97 4335 | 039 62.98 Uplted
Systems Kingdom
64 45 Information services and use 25 4360 | 0.36 | 63.34 | Netherlands
65 45 journals of Library technology reports 25 4385 | 0.36 | 63.71 | USA
66 46 ONLINE 24 4409 | 0.35 | 64.06 | USA
67 47 Technical Services Quarterly 23 4432 | 0.33 | 64.39 | USA
68 48 L|br§ry Resources and Technical 29 4454 | 032 64.71 | USA
Services
69 49 Information Development 21 44751 0.31 | 65.02 | USA
70 |49 | OCLC Systems and Services 21| 4496 | 031 | 6532 | United
Kingdom
71 49 Portal: Libraries and the Academy 21 4517 | 0.31 | 65.63 | USA
72 50 College and Research Libraries News 20 4537 | 0.29 | 65.92 U_nlted
Kingdom
73 |50 | Nature 20| 4557 | 020 | 6621 | United
Kingdom
. . . . . United
74 50 Social Science information studies 20 4577 | 0.29 66.50

Kingdom




African Journal of Library: Archives

75 51 - - 19 4596 | 0.28 | 66.77 | Nigeria
and Information Science
76 51 Research Policy 19 4615 | 0.28 | 67.05 | Netherland
77 52 Against the Grain 18 4633 | 0.26 67.31 | USA
78 52 DESIDOC Bulletin of Information 18 4651 | 0.26 6757 | India
Technology
79 52 International Library Review 18 4669 | 0.26 67.83 | USA
VINE: The Journal of Information & United
80 52 Knowledge 18 4687 | 0.26 | 68.10 Kinodom
Management Systems 37 (3) g
81 53 Drexel Library Quarterly 16 4703 | 0.23 | 68.33 | USA
g2 |53 | Library &Information Science 16 | 4719 | 0.23 | 68.56 | Netherlands
Research
83 54 American Libraries 15 4734 | 0.22 | 68.78 | USA
84 54 Journal o_f Edu(_:atlon for Library and 15 4749 | 022 | 69.00 | USA
Information Science
85 54 Librarian Career Development 15 4764 | 0.22 69.21 | USA
86 54 Publishing Research Quarterly 15 4779 | 0.22 69.43 | Netherlands
87 |54 | Research Evaluation 15| 4794 | 022 69.65 | United
Kingdom
g8g |54 | SouthAfrican Journal of Library and 15| 4809 | 0.22 | 69.87 | South Africa
Information Science
89 54 University News 15 4824 |1 0.22 | 70.09 | India
90 |55 | Australian Academic& Research 14| 4838 |0.20| 7029 | Australia
Libraries
Journal of Electronic Resources in United
1 55 Medical Libraries; 14 4852 | 0.20 7049 Kingdom
92 55 Library Computing 14 4866 | 0.20 | 70.70 | USA
93 55 Lucknow librarian 14 4880 | 0.20 | 70.90 | India
94 55 Webology 14 4894 | 0.20 | 71.10 | Iran
95 56 Internet Reference Services Quarterly 13 4907 | 0.19 | 71.29 | USA
96 56 Education for Information 13 4920 | 0.19 | 71.48 | Netherlands
97 56 Internatlona! quum on Information and 13 4933 | 0.19 71.67 | Netherlands
Documentation;
98 56 Social Studies of Science 13 4946 | 0.19 | 71.86 | USA
99 56 Wilson Library Bulletin 13 4959 | 0.19 72.05 | USA
100 | 57 An_nals of Library and Information 12 2971 1 017 | 7222 | India
Science
101 | 57 Association of Thailand 12 4983 | 0.17 72.40 | Thailand
Cataloguing and Classification United
102 |57 Quarterly 12 | 4995 | 0.17 | 7257 Kingdom
103 |57 | Evidenced Based Library and 12| 5007 | 017 | 72.74 | Canada
Information Practice
104 | 57 Medical Reference Services Quarterly 12 5019 | 0.17 | 72.92 U_nlted
Kingdom
105 | 57 PNLA Quarterly 12 5031 | 0.17 | 73.09 | USA
106 |s5g | Electronic Journal of Academic and 11| 5042 | 0.16| 73.25 | Canada
Special Librarianship
107 | 58 Government Publications Review 11 5053 | 0.16 73.41 | USA
108 | 58 Information Storage and Retrieval 11 5064 | 0.16 73.57 U_nlted
Kingdom
Journal of Information Management
109 | 58 SYSTEM 11 5075 | 0.16 | 73.73 | USA
110 |58 Library Progress (International 11 5086 | 0.16 | 73.89 | India




111 | 58 Reference Librarian 11 5097 | 0.16 74.05 | USA

112 | 58 Serials 11 5108 | 0.16 74.21 | Netherlands

113 | 58 special Libraries 11 5119 | 0.16 | 74.37 | USA

114 | 59 American Documentation 10 5129 | 0.15 74.52 | USA

115 | 59 Australian Library Journal 10 5139 | 0.15 74.66 | Australia

116 | 59 Communications of the ACM 10 5149 | 0.15 74.81 | USA

117 |59 Information Technologist 10 5159 | 0.15 | 74.95 | Nigeria

118 |59 | !ssuesin Science and Technology 10| 5169 | 015| 75.10 | USA
Librarianship

119 | 59 Library and Information Research 10 5179 | 015 | 75.24 Uplted
News Kingdom

120 |59 | Pearl: AJournal of Library and 10| 5189 015| 75.39 | India
Information Science

121 | 59 Tech News 10 5199 | 0.15 | 75.53 | USA

122 | 60 Bulletin Des Bibliotheques De France 9 5208 | 0.13 | 75.66 | France

123 | 60 (B:E::]e;m of the Library Association of 9 5217 | 013 7580 | China

124 | 60 Ir)ternafuon_al Journal of Information 9 5226 | 013 75.93 | India
dissemination and Technology

125 | 60 Journal of Communication 9 5235 | 0.13 76.06 | USA

126 |0 | Journal of Educational Media and 9| 5244 |013| 76.19 | China
Library Sciences

127 | 60 Journal of Information Processing and 9 5253 | 013 76.32 | South Korea
Management

128 | go | Liber Quarterly: The Journal of 9| 522|013 | 76.45 | Germany
European Research Libraries
RBM: A Journal of Rare Books

129 | 60 Manuscripts and Cultural Heritage 9 52711013 | 76.58 | USA

130 | 60 The Acquisitions Librarian 9 5280 | 0.13 | 76.71 | USA

131 |60 T_he Bottom Line: managing Library 9 5289 | 0.13 76.84 | USA
Finances

132 | 60 Timeless fellowship 9 5298 | 0.13 76.97 | India

133 | 60 Trends in Information Management 9 5307 | 0.13 | 77.10 | India
Ariadne: A Web & Print Magazine of United

134 |61 Internet Issues for Librarians & 8 5315 | 0.12 | 77.22 .

. - Kingdom

Information Specialists

135 | 61 Bulletin AIB 8 5323 | 0.12 77.34 | USA

136 | 61 First Monday 8 5331 | 0.12 | 77.45 | USA

137 |61 Indian J_ournal of Information Library 8 5339 | 012 | 7757 | India
and Society

138 | 61 INSPEL 8 5347 | 0.12 | 77.68 | Germany

139 |61 International Journal of Information 8 5355 | 012 77 80 Umted
Management Kingdom

140 |61 Journal o_f Med_lcal Library and 8 5363 | 012 | 77.92 | Usa
Information Science

141 |61 Journal of Scientometric Research 8 5371 ] 0.12 78.03 | India

142 |1 | Pakistan Libraryand Information 8| 5379|012 | 78.15 | Pakistan
Science Journal

143 |61 Reference and User Services Quarterly 8 5387 | 0.12 | 78.27 | USA

144 |61 Social Networks 8 5395 | 0.12 78.38 | Netherlands

145 |1 | World Digital Libraries An 8| 5403|012 | 7850 | India
International Journal

